

No. 18-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BARRY W. PONTICELLO
RENEE C. ST. CLAIR
ENGLAND, PONTICELLO &
ST. CLAIR
701 B. Street Suite 1790
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 225-6450
bponticello@eps-law.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
DAVID M. LEHN
CHRISTOPHER ASTA
EDWARD WILLIAMS
DREW VAN DENOVER*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Evolution Of The Duty Of Seaworthiness.....	2
B. The Scope Of Recovery In Actions Under General Maritime Law	8
C. The Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE IMPERATIVES OF DEFERENCE TO CONGRESSIONAL JUDGMENT AND UNIFORMITY IN MARITIME LAW PRECLUDE PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN UNSEAWORTHINESS ACTIONS	15
A. Congress’s Decision To Bar Punitive Damages In Jones Act Negligence Actions Bars Such Damages In Unseaworthiness Actions Brought By Seamen.....	15
B. <i>Townsend’s</i> Holding That Punitive Damages Are Available In Maintenance And Cure Actions Does Not Control This Case.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Framework Of <i>Miles</i> Applies To Cases Involving Personal Injury And Punitive Damages	26
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE NOT CONSTRAINED BY CONGRESS’S JUDGMENTS, IT SHOULD NOT ALLOW PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN UNSEAWORTHINESS ACTIONS	30
A. There Is No Established History Of Punitive Damages In Unseaworthiness Actions	30
B. Allowing Punitive Damages In Unseaworthiness Actions Could Have Serious Adverse Consequences	33
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Railroad Co. of Porto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913)	18
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	4
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	34
<i>The Caledonia</i> , 157 U.S. 124 (1895)	3
<i>Calmar Steamship Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	10, 23, 25
<i>The City of Alexandria</i> , 17 F. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1883)	3-5
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889)	25, 31
<i>Complaint of Merry Shipping, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	27
<i>Dixon v. The Cyrus</i> , 7 F. Cas. 755 (D. Pa. 1789) (No. 3,930).....	2
<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	34, 39
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf, Colo., & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913)	18
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823) (No. 6,047)	3
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	5
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Igneri v. Cie. de Transports Oceaniques</i> , 323 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1963).....	35
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1,</i> <i>1983</i> , 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	38
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Committee</i> <i>v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19, 28
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Railway Co.</i> <i>v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	18
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	4, 6-7
<i>May v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt</i> <i>Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 290 U.S. 333 (1933)	3
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958)	6, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 28, 33, 38
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	18, 27-28
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	17, 19, 33
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	2-5
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	16, 21, 26
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	7, 16, 29, 32
<i>The Moslem</i> , 17 F. Cas. 894 (S.D.N.Y. 1846) (No. 9,875).....	2
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903)	4
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	37
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	6, 11, 20, 22-23
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	33
<i>Plamals v. The Pinar Del Rio</i> , 277 U.S. 151 (1928)	4
<i>Putnam v. Wood</i> , 3 Mass. 481 (1807)	3
<i>The Rolph</i> , 293 F. 269 (N.D. Cal. 1923)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Sachem</i> , 42 F. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 1890)	4
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915)	18
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573 (1974)	21
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)	7
<i>Self v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Sky Cruises, Ltd. v. Andersen</i> , 592 So. 2d 756 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	33
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915).....	17, 28
<i>Tabingo v. American Triumph LLC</i> , 391 P.3d 434 (Wash. 2017)	33
<i>The Troop</i> , 118 F. 769 (D. Wash. 1902).....	25, 31
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawaski Heavy Industries Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Work v. Leathers</i> , 97 U.S. 379 (1878).....	3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1
§ 1292.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
46 U.S.C.	
§ 10908.....	35
§ 30104.....	5, 17, 27-28
1 Stat. 131 (1790).....	2
5 Stat. 394 (1840).....	2
27 Stat. 145 (1893).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Maritime Partnership, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.americanmaritimepartnership.com/faq/	38
Brown, Michael N., <i>Marine Insurance for Punitive Damages</i> (2014), https://www.ajg.com/media/1615159/marine-insurance-for-punitive-damages.pdf	36
Berch, Michael A. & Rebecca White Berch, <i>An Essay Regarding Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc. and the Demise of the Uniform Application of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 69 Miss. L.J. 715 (1999)	36
Chamlee, George H., <i>The Absolute Warranty of Seaworthiness: A History and Comparative Study</i> , 24 Mercer L. Rev. 519 (1973).....	2-3
Davies, Julie A. & Paul T. Hayden, <i>Global Issues in Tort Law</i> (2008)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Duff, Aaron T., Comment, <i>Punitive Damages in Maritime Torts: Examining Shipowners’ Punitive Damage Liability in the Wake of the Exxon Valdez Decision</i> , 39 Seton Hall L. Rev. 955 (2009)	39
Gilmore, Grant & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	4, 6, 22-23
Gotanda, John Y., <i>Charting Developments Concerning Punitive Damages: Is the Tide Changing?</i> , 45 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 507 (2007)	39
Henderson, James A., Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. 719 (2018).....	35
Johnson, Vincent R., <i>Punitive Damages, Chinese Tort Law, and the American Experience</i> , 9 Frontiers L. China 321 (2014).....	39
Koenig, Thomas, <i>The Shadow Effect of Punitive Damages on Settlements</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 169 (1998).....	36
Liptak, Adam, <i>Foreign Courts Wary of U.S. Punitive Damages</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 2008.....	39
Maskin, Arvin, <i>Litigating Claims for Punitive Damages: The View from the Front Line</i> , 31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 489 (1998).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Navy League of the United States, <i>America’s Maritime Industry: The Foundation of American Seapower</i> , https://www.navy-league.org/file/programs/Maritime-Policy-Statement-Report.pdf	37-38
Polinsky, A. Mitchell & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)	34-35, 39
Polinsky, A. Mitchell, <i>Are Punitive Damages Really Insignificant, Predictable, and Rational? A Comment on Eisenberg et al.</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 663 (1997)	36
Ray, Pascal, <i>Punitive Damages Under Protection & Indemnity and Maritime Employer’s Liability Policies</i> (Oct. 31, 2011), http://insurancethoughtleadership.com/punitive-damages-under-protection-indemnity-and-maritime-employers-liabilit	37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	18
Robertson, David W., <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 73 (1997).....	31
Sales, James B. & Kenneth B. Cole, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages: A Relic That Has Outlived Its Origins</i> , 37 Vand. L. Rev. 1117 (1984)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Scheuerman, Shelia B., <i>Two Worlds Collide: How the Supreme Court’s Recent Punitive Damages Decisions Affect Class Actions</i> , 60 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 880 (2008).....	36
Schwartz, Gary T., <i>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages: A Comment</i> , 56 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 133 (1982).....	34
Seamon, Richard Henry, <i>An Erie Obstacle to State Tort Reform</i> , 43 <i>Idaho L. Rev.</i> 37 (2006).....	36
Stier, Byron G., <i>Jackpot Justice: Verdict Variability and the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 80 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 1013 (2007).....	34
Sunstein, Cass R., et al., <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2071 (1998).....	34-35
Texas Transportation Institute, Center for Ports and Waterways, <i>A Modal Comparison of Domestic Freight Transportation Effects on the General Public</i> (2007), https://www.maritime.dot.gov/sites/marad.dot.gov/files/docs/resources/3746/phaseiireportfinal121907.pdf	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Widiss, Alan I., <i>Liability Insurance Coverage for Punitive Damages? Discerning Answers to the Conundrum Created by Disputes Involving Conflicting Public Policies, Pragmatic Considerations and Political Actions</i> , 39 Vill. L. Rev. 455 (1994)	37
